JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
B E AC H Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, June 18, 2019 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Jeff Truhlar (Chairperson), Francis Reddington (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, John Moreland,
Sylvia Osewalt

Alternates; Gary Cater

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a, Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held May 7, 2019
b. Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting held May 21, 2019

CORRESPONDENCE None

OLD BUSINESS  None
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Board of Adjustment Agenda June 18, 2019
NEW BUSINESS
a. Case Number: BOA#19-160041

Applicant/Owner: ~ William and Ann Pinner Living Trust

Property Address: 1902 1¥ Street South

Parcel ID: 179297-0000

Legal Description: Lot 1 and the North ' of Lot 2, Block “AA”, Permenter’s Replat of South

Current Zoning:

Motion to Approve:

Miscellaneous Info:

Pablo or Atlantic Camp Grounds

RM-2 (RS-3, per Conditional Use PC#9-19)

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
338(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 20 feet required and
34-338(e)(1)e, for 49.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for
construction of a new single family dwelling and detached one-car garage

One previously approved variance request (BOA#18-100045)

Notes:
b. Case Number; BOA#19-100068
Applicant/Owner:  Benjamin and Brooke Holway
Property Address: 240 40™ Avenue South
Parcel ID: 180423-0000
Legal Description:  West 2 of Lot 4 and all of Lot 5, Block 1, Avalon Unit No. 2
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)e, for 47.2% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum (42% previously
approved) to allow for a pool and paver patio addition to an existing single
family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info: One previously approved variance (13-100031) and one previously denied
variance request (19-100031)
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda June 18, 2019
c. Case Number: BOA#19-100070

Applicant/Owner:  Nancy C. and David S. Massey

Property Address: 39 35™ Avenue South

Parcel ID: 181486-0030

Legal Description: Lot 10, Block 6, Atlantic Shores Oceanfront Section Division “A”

Current Zoning;:

Motion to Approve:

Miscellaneous Info:

RS-1

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.1, for a front yard setback of 21 feet in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-
336(e)(1)c.2, for side yard setbacks of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; and
34-336(e)(1)e, for 47.2% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for
construction of a new single family dwelling

No previous variance requests

Notes:
d. Case Number: BOA#19-100075
Applicant/Owner: Cynthia Williams Grossberg
Property Address: 1423 Constitution Place
Parcel ID: 181076-1050
Legal Description: Lot 26, Constitution Cove
Current Zoning;: RS-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 16 feet in lieu of 30 feet required to
allow for the conversion of an open patio into a covered screened porch at an
existing single family dwelling
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda June 18, 2019
e. Case Number: BOA#19-100076

Applicant/Owner:  Jay and Katherine Villanti

Agent: Jeff Swatkowski, Jr.

Property Address: 1867 Arden Way

Parcel ID: 178543-0000

Legal Description: Lot 19, Block 14, Ocean Forest Unit 3

Current Zoning: RS-1

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-

Miscellaneous Info:

Notes:

336(e)1)e, for 47.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum and 34-
336(e)(1)g, for an accessory structure setback of 4.8 feet in lieu of 5 feet
required to allow for the addition of pavers around a pool inside of an existing
screen pool enclosure at an existing single family dwelling

No previous variance requests

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is July 2, 2019. There are five scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at this
meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need 1o ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should submit
the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the entrance of
the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (904) 247-6299,
extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.

City of Jacksenville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 7, 2019
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, May 7, 2019, at 7:00 P.M.,

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar B :

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington c : :
Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt. .«  John Moreland (absent)
Alternates: Gary Cater (absent) b :
Building Official George Knight was also present. i

-

Prior to the start of the meeting, Mr. Truhlar announced smce onty four Board Members are present, a
quorum is created, and a tie vote means a motion does ,not pas&H“e added appllcants have the opportunity
to postpone their BOA case to another meeting date.; | N

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: £ - 4 2
Ms. Osewalt stated she spoke to City Couneil Member SandyGoldmg regarding BOA 19 100036 and BOA
19-100038. .,

- iy
o W -,

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: N

It was moved, by Ms Osewalt, seconded by Mr Reddmgton, and passed unanimously to approve the
followulg minutes: .

March 20, 2019 :

7 April 2 ‘2@.19 o

CORRESPONDENGE: None i/
‘-i':: .:\ {
OLD BUSINESS: None. 7
T

NEW BUSINESS: f

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100026
Owner: Patsy and Robert Williams Jr,
Applicant: Ross Kenneth Fanti
Property Address: 1419 North 4th Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(I)c.2, for a corner side

yard setback of 10.4 feet, in lieu of 13 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of
21 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)e., for 44.2% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum;
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 7, 2019

Section 34-373(d) for a parking area setback of 0 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; all to allow a carport
to garage conversion and to relieve existing non-conformities, for property legally described as Lot
13, Block 7, Surf Park Unit One.

Owner: Amanda Davis stated she is requesting to alter the carport to make the house more square-
shaped and allow the building of a garage. The home was purchased approximately two months ago
and is undergoing renovations. She added she is reducing the footprint of the already-existing home
and has spoken to her neighbor regarding carport changes, and he was in support of it. Mr. Knight
informed the Board the current lot coverage is 37.1%, and the.proposed construction reduces it by

.1%. Mr. Truhlar questioned why the owner is maintaining the existing concréte driveway, which is
a non-parking surface, and Ms. Osewalt added due to the lot’s large size, there is no lot coverage
issue.

Discussion ensued regarding the existing non-conformities. Mr. Cummmgs proposed to the owner
removing the concrete to the left side of the property, andgthe Board.incorporated additional ideas
to reduce the proposed lot coverage and create privacy for the owners and the neighbor. Mr. Knight
commented these propositions would reduce the size of the lot coverage by approximately 1%.

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion: '
Mr. Cummings spoke about eliminating the 7.5-foot setback™ request after speaking with Ms. Davis,
which would increase the parking area setback to 2.5 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required.

Motion: -~~~ It was moved by 'Mr. Gummings, seconded by Mr. Moreland, to approve
BOA# 19-100040, as written and read; for Sections 34-366(e)()c.1, for a
front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 25 feet; 34—366(8)(1)0 2,fora
westerly side yard setback of 7.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-
366(e)(1)c.2, for 37% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum, 34-366(e)(1)g.,
for an aceessory structure (walkway) setback of 2.5 feet in lieu of 5 feet
required; and 34-373(d), for a parking area setback of 2.5 feet, in lieu of 5
feet required; all to allow a carport to garage conversion and to relieve
existing non-conformities.

Roll Call Vote: . ~Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, and Jeff

V4 Truhlar

The motion was approved unanimously.

The agent of the next two applications, John Atkins, 786 North 2" Street, Jacksonville Beach, elected
to defer cases BOA 19-100036 and 19-100038 to another date due to the existence of a quorum. When
Mr. Reddington asked about the violation of the previously-granted variance for these applications,
Mr. Atkins responded it was a mistake unnoticed by different entities, including himself, the engineer,
and the Planning and Development Department.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 7, 2019

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100036

Owner: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC
Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Agent: John Atkins

Property Address: 2062 & 2088 North 1st Street

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340(e)()f., for 45% lot
coverage, in lieu of 41.5% previously approved lot coverage to correct an error in calculations, and
allow a larger footprint on a new two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots
I and 2, Block 202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley, closed by City of Jacksonville
Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat. '

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100038

Owner: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC
Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Agent: John Atkins

Property Address: 2016 & 2023 North 1st Street

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340(e)(1)f., for 48.7% lot
coverage, in lieu of 42.9% previously approved lot coverage ta-correct an error in calculations, and
allow a larger footprint on a new two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots
1 and 2, Block 202, together with the/East half of 212 foot alley, closed by City of Jacksonville
Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT =
The next schedﬁled.meeﬁng is. Tuesday, May 21,.2019. There are four (4) scheduied case.
ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business'coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned the meeting at 8:40
7 P.M.

Submitted by Sama Kaseer
Administrative Assistant
Approval:

Chairperson

Date
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, May 21, 2019, at 7:00 P.M.,

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Jeff Truhlar called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson: Jeff Truhlar 1

Vice-Chairperson: Francis Reddington D ' _
Board Members:  Scott Cummings Sylvia Osewalt John Moreland
Alternates: Gary Cater

Building Official George Knight and Attorney Denise May were also present. .,

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION: o
Ms. Osewalt stated she has spoken with City Councilmember S'andyx'Goldmg regarding BOA# 19-100036
and BOA# 19-100038. Mr. Cummings stated he had. aconversatmn w1t]1 John Atkins, the agent in BOA

#19-100036 and #19-100038.

ANNOUNCEMENT: X
Mr. Truhlar announced Mr:"Moreland asked to'be recused from the voting process due to his inability to
thoroughly review the cases:afier some time away. Therefore, Mr. Cater would be a voting member.

APPROVAL/OF MINUTES:
¥ F
It was movediby Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously to approve the
following minutes:
e April 762019
._ - ¥

B
o

CORRESPONDENCE®Norne &

'\Il:hh <
OLD BUSINESS:
(A) Case Number: B0{19-100036
Owner: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC
Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.
Agent: John Atkins

Property Address: 2062 & 2088 North 1st Street
City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340(e)()f., for 45% lot

coverage, in lieu of 41.5% previously approved lot coverage to correct an error in calculations, and
allow a larger footprint on a new two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

I and 2, Block 202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley, closed by City of Jacksonville
Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat.

Agent: John Atkins, 786 North 2" Street, Jacksonville Beach, stated the hardship is present based
on & miscalculation of a variance previously granted [BOA# 18-100057). The applicant was
originally approved for 41.5% lot coverage in the previous variance request. An as-built survey is
done at the end of every construction project, and the buildings shown in the civil plans for this
variance are five feet shorter than on the architectural and structural plans. He added this
miscalculation was not found by the City, the Building Department, or himself.

Ms. Osewalt commented this area is normally very flooded. Discussion ensued regarding the
different surveys on the agenda with relation to the previous variance. Ms. Osewalt stated a
miscalculation is not a hardship. Mr. Atkins commented it is the same hardship!from the previous
variance, which is the lot is undersized. The construction en parcels one and two are 57.6 feet and
62.6 feet, respectively. A conforming lot is 6,000 square feet, with a 60-foot frontage, and the one
in the variance conforms to that minimum. Ms. Osewalt commentedithat hardship could not be used.
Mr. Atkins stated there is not one side of the home that was expanded, but the whole home was, and
the distance between the two constructions did not change. Mr. Truhlar commented the liability is
with the builder and asked if there were other ways-the lot coverage can be reduced. Mr. Atkins
responded the homes have already been sold.

Ms. Osewalt reiterated concerns about flooding and parking. Mr. Knight commented this error could
happen, especially with recurring Jacksonville Beach builders, and the City bears some
responsibility for this error as well. Ms. Osewalt read a letter addressed to the Board of Adjustment
[on file] from Maureen and William Modrack expressing epposition to the variance request. They
state Mr. Atkins has broken City/codes and came back tothe City for more variances. Mr. Cummings -
inquired about the process of City. inspection of construction. Mr. Knight commented when
construction'is signed and sealed by a design professional, the City does not normally check every
dimension.-Mr. Atkins added he found the mJStake and brought the error to the Planning and
Development Department’s attention.

I_’_ubllc Hearing:

Speakers of BOA #19-100038 were also given the chance to speak for this case, as the two variance

applicationstare similar. The fdﬁ%mg spoke in favor of the variance application:

» Athena Mann 11729 Alexander Court, Jacksonville, is the co-owner of 2088 1% Street North.
Ms. Mann staied her fatmly had owned the property for over 70 years. She commented it rarely
floods on the.property, and there was never an intent to not comply with the letter of the variance,
but it was simply a’ nnstake

s Kiristie Campbell 103 19" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, neighbor to the north of the
property in the variance, commented the builder helped alleviate any flooding that would occur.

s Bob Phillips, 1550 Selva Marina Drive, Atlantic Beach, the project’s engineer, explained in
detail how the error occurred.

o Daniel Klausner, 2016 1% Street North, Jacksonville Beach

e Vivian Smith, 1924 1% Street North, Jacksonville Beach, the neighbor to the south, praised the
new construction’s method of sending gutters straight to the drain.

BOAI190521 mins 2



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

The following were in favor of the variance request, but preferred not to speak:

» Athena Grainger, 20622034 1% Street North, Jacksonville Beach, co-owner of 2088 1 Street
North

« Scott Campbell, 103 19" Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, neighbor to the north of the
property in the variance

o Richard Smith, 1924 1% Street North, Jacksonville Beach

The following were opposed to the variance request:
» Maureen and William Modrack, 1809 1% Street North, Jacksonville Beach.[letter on file]

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reddington questioned Mr. Knight if there are fines builders.must pay for mistakes)like this,
and Mr. Knight responded there are none. Discussion ensuediregarding lot coverage minimum for
RM-2 zoning. Mr. Atkins spoke of how the gutter is directly piped into the stormwater system in
the new constructions. Ms. Osewalt stated there is still:-no hardship presented. Mr. Cummings
responded there is a difficulty in altering something already built. Mr. Reddington expressed
concerns regarding this issue reoccurring in the future. Mr. Knight stated thefguildings currently
have a Conditional Certificate of Occupancy. '

Discussion: ;
There was no further discussion regarding this case.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded hy__Mr;'bunnnings, to approve BOA# 19-
100036, as written and discussed. g

Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Scoit Cumim"ngs, Francis Reddington, Gary Cater, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays— Sylvia Osewalt s

The motion was-approved by a vote of 4-1.

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100038

Owner:: The Palms of Jacksonville, LLC

Applicant: > Atkins Builders, Inc.

Agent: ) John Atkins

Property Address:. 2016'& 2034 North 1st Street
-

City of Jacksonville'Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-340(eX1)f., for 48.7% lot
coverage, in lien }ﬂ” 42.9% previously approved lot coverage to correct an error in calculations, and
allow a larger footprint on a new two-family dwelling; for property legally described as part of Lots
1 and 2, Block 202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley, closed by City of Jacksonville
Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa Replat.

Agent: John Atkins, 786 North 2™ Street, Jacksonville Beach, was present to discuss the case. The

details of this variance applications are similar to and have been discussed in the previous
application. Mr. Reddington commented there is a large difference between what was approved and
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

what was built in regard to lot coverage. Mr. Knight commented the same mistake was made in the
two cases, but this lot is smaller than the lot in Parcel 1.

Public Hearing:
Speakers of BOA #19-100038 were called to speak during the Public Hearing for BOA #19-100036,
as the two variance applications are similar.

Discussion:
There was no further discussion regarding this case.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded by Mr. CMgs, to.approve BOA# 19-
100052 [actual case number for this motion is BOA# 19-100038), as wntten and
discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes—Francis Reddington, Scott Cummmgs, Gary Cater, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays- Sylvia Osewalt

The motion was approved by a vote of 4-1.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 19-100046 .
Owner: R&S Property Solutions, LLC
Applicant: Gene Pruett

Property Address: 1012 South 15" Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land D&vélopment Code Section(s) 34-390(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard
setback of 12:9 feet, in lieu of 30 feet"required; and for 34-390(e)(Df., for 37.6% lot coverage, in
lieu of 35% maximum; and! section 34-373(d) for a parking area setback of O feet, in lieu of 5 feet
required, to allow construction.of'a new two-family dwelling, for property legally described as part
of Lot 1, Block 6, of West Pable, PT GovtLots 6, 7, Recorded O/R 18467-1271.

" Applicant: Gene Pruett, 4837 Headley Terrace, Jacksonville, has a 5,979 square-foot lot, and the
current minfmum required for_R:_M-I zoning is 6,000 square feet, with a 60-foot frontage. Mr. Pruett
added therequested lot coverage is also for maintaining the home under three stories. Discussion
ensued between Mr. Truhlar and Mr. Pruett regarding the shape of the driveway. Mr. Cummings
asked if the apphcant“namseparate the driveways to increase the parking area setback, and Mr. Pruett
responded he could, and added he designed the structure with the intent of complimenting the
neighborhood. Mri'Cummings commented he appreciates the design of the driveway to alleviate

. . F A .
parking issues, as there is an elementary school nearby.

Public Hearing:

The folowing spoke in opposition to the variance application:

¢ Sam Thomas, 2249 South Beach Parkway, Jacksonville Beach, expressed concemns regarding
parking. Mr. Thomas stated the notice he received and the property posting referenced
construction of a single family home, not two-family. He did not find out it was a two-family
construction until the meeting.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting

Tuesday, May 21, 2019
The following submitted a letter of opposition to the Planning Division [on file]:
¢ Bob and Teri Meyer, 1147 1% Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach

Mr. Pruett commented he prioritized parking when designing the structure. Mr. Truhlar discussed
the elimination of the O-foot parking setback.

Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt commented the applicant needs a variance to meet the Iot size' minimum, but other
requested items are not necessary.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by fv[f.'-Reddin'gton, to'approve BOA# 19-
100046, as written and discussed; with the exception that section 34-373(d),for @ parking
area setback of 2.5 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Francis Reddington Scott Cummings, Gary. Cater, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays— Sylvia Osewalt

The motion was approved by a vote of 4-10

(B) Case Number: BOA 19-100052
Owner: Tom Braddock ;
Applicant: Bottom Line Ventures, Inc.
Property Address: 1132 North 5th. Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for an easterly
side yard setback of 6. 7 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for 47.28% lot coverage,
in lieu 0£35% maximum;to ratify existing non-conformities on an existing single-family dwelling,
for property legally described as Lots 4 and.5; Block 3, Pine Grove Unit 2.

_A_g_enﬁ Timothy Millard, 3409 Pinetree Road, Jacksonville, stated the property and its detached
garagesin the application were built in 1948 on three lots. Lots 4 and 5 contain these structures, and
lot 3 is empty The owners need the variances in order to sell lot 3. There would be no new or
additional construction on the remaining two lots. Discussion ensued regarding lot separation and
lot size minimums. The.area of the lot is 13,200 square feet, and the detached garage is over 625
square feet. Ms. May ¢ stated there are no currently-existing nonconformities, but the agent would be
creating the ha:dihlp when he separates and sells Lot 3. She added there is only one lot in the
application(s), as there is only one residential structure on it.

Mr. Truhlar explained by selling the third iot, the owners would be creating nonconformities on the
residence existing today. He added the owners currently have a conforming lot. Mr. Millard takes
the perspective there are three lots in the discussion, and each should be a minimum of 10,000 square
feet, which creates a hardship. Discussion ensued regarding how this application should be studied
in regard to number of lots. Ms. Osewalt commented the lot is oversized for one address, but Mr.
Millard believes the lots are undersized. Mr. Truhlar asked Mr. Knight about how the lots would be
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

treated in the future, Mr. Knight affirmed once the Board treats this property as having three lots,
the variance would remain in the future. Further discussion ensued regarding the platting of the lots.

Ms. Osewalt questioned the agent about the intent of the owners regarding the currently-existing
structures on the two lots, and Mr. Millard responded the structures would remain as is. The easterly
side yard setback of 6.7 feet stems from the distance between the house on lot 4 and the property
line between lots 3 and 4 if the case was treated as having three lots. Mr. Millard asked about the
treatment of the 6.7-foot variance if the house was demolished, and two structures were built on
each of the lots. Ms. May responded the variances travel with the Tand, according to the laws of the
State of Florida. She reiterated for the purposes of property tecord, lots 3,4, and 5 are aggregated
and treated as one.

Mr. Cummings asked Ms. May if the Board can make an amended proposal to limit the utilization
of the variance to the currently-existing structure only, and if the structure is demolished or changed,
then the variance does not apply. Ms. May responded whileiconditions for variances are uncommon,
as variances are typically attached to the land and not properties or owners, the Board can add them
to their motions. .

Public Hearing:
No one came before the Board to speak about ti:us case:
Mzr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion: | .
There was no further discussion regardmg this case. gEL>

Motion: It was'moved by Ms. Osewalt toiapprove BOA# 19-100052, for section 34-336(e)(1)c.2,
for an easterly side yard setback of 6. 7 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required, only.

Ms. May commented there is also a lot coverage issue requiring a variance that would bring the

already-existing house into conformance. The future of the variance was discussed.

AmendedﬁMotmn It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
; BOA# 19-'1 00052, as written and described, as long as the house exists today.

Mr. Knight clanﬁed the- amended motion to include: “as long as the house remains on the
property, and if the*house is demolished, then the variance will be rescinded.” Mr, Cummings
affirmed this additi tion.

7
Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, Gary Cater, and Jeff Truhlar
Nays— Sylvia Osewalt

The motion was approved by a vote of 4-1.

(C) Case Number: BOA 19-100051
Owner:; Tom Braddock
Applicant: Bottom Line Ventures. Inc.
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Property Address: 1132 North 5th Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)e., for 45.1% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling, on Lot
3, for property legally described as Lot 3, Block 3, Pine Grove Unit 2.

Agent: Timothy Millard, 3409 Pinetree Road, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot size is 6,600 square
feet, and the minimum required is 10,000 square feet. He may also add a pool, with decking, that
would increase the variance request from 39.4% to 45.1%. The pool is not included in the survey.
He added no building restriction lines are being crossed.

Public Hearing:

No one came before the Board to speak about this case.
Mr. Truhlar closed the public hearing.

Discussion: 2 ;
Ms. Osewalt commented there is a hardship due to the undersized Iot.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington, seconded byMs Osewalt, to. approve BOA# 19-
100051, as written and read. .

Board discussed the possibility a larger house may:be built, as the variance did not specify the
pool decking addition.

Amended Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, to approve
BOA# 19-T00051} as shown and described; for 45.1% lot coverage, in lieu of
35% maximum; which must include a 375-foot patio pool deck.

Board chose to vote to tmn-demthe first motion. A “no” vote meant the first motion does not pass.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Sylvia Osewalt
Nays— Scott Cummings, Francis Reddington, Gary Cater, and Jeff Truhlar

~ The motion was denied by a vote of 4-1.
Board voted on. ﬂ-ﬁ'-amendéd motion.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Sylvia Osewalt, Francis Reddington, Scott Cummings, Gary Cater, and
G ctt Truhlar

The amended motion was approved unanimously.

CITY ATTORNEY

The Board was given handouts on proposed Rules of Procedures to follow in upcoming meetings. Ms. May
offered to discuss it later to give Board members enough time to review the handouts and prepare questions.
She introduced herself and briefly explained in the Code there are requirements that allow each board to

BOA190521 mins 7



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019

install their rules. There are certain requirements the Board must abide by. For every meeting, there must
a notice, an opportunity to be heard, and competent substantial evidence.

Ms. May added in a quasi-judicial setting, the law is being applied to a set of facts, and the public speakers
approaching the Board are putting evidence in the record. These public speakers need to be swom-in,
especially if the Board intends to rely on their testimonies. Mr. Cummings questioned Ms. May about the
letters that serve as ex-parte communication, and she commented the Board had taken the correct measures
when it read the letters into the record. There would also be further discussion regarding variance law. Ms.
May later provided the Board with critiques, comments and examples of variance cases and common case
laws and spoke of platting changes.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 4, 2019. There are three (3) scheduled case:
ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Truhlar adjourned'the megting at 9:30 P.M.

Submitted by: Sama Kaseer
Administrative Assistant S ;
Approval:.

o

Clélajrgerson

Date

BOA190521 mins 3



LU A PPILICATION FOR VARIANCE soaNo. | 7 / DDDﬁ//
HearmNG DATE(, //8 /ﬂafﬁ

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required decuments, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Direclor will evaluale an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

BEACH

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant % merty
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 1]"x] 11ér)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 9 9019

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal). MAR 22 0

5. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATIQN . / PLANNING & DL‘-VE;OPMENT
Applicant Name: ///l///uf/ﬂ’l iﬂﬂﬂ Vi ViT7Z Telephone: @QQ {’g@ﬁ Q g/
Mailing Address: MD.Q LI S Gath E-Mail:

3

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: //}'ﬂ N4 /,()Lf/'f Llan //L o HJPL/ Telephone:qp(%' é b Z= w5/
Mailing Address: __ /)2 [>T ST S _ E-Mail:

AL B 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA a _
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: L7~ 200

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): WW m’/n Ph
Description of requested variance (example: front yardsetback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-—str%f’%/
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

Ah- 3T (i A BoraEron vd s bacKk a-jL/O# 2
P Lor [o

v r A

! \ £ (2 YA )t
m > 1o ‘w‘mmm

AFFIDAVIT

A‘ R :ﬁ nnea” , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6 Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitied boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

L«vuv\s!_—\_, A}\r\?vu«w 3/ 27 k 19

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUYAL:

Sworn to and signed before me this 1 day of A4 Y'C[f\ ,20_] 9 by A nN ,IDI NNLY, who
is personally known to me or has produced H‘D L as identification.

KATRINA GUIDRY

53
Pubtic, Stata of Floride
\ g ‘%- N%‘:z,mmm GG 162133
na E | My comm. expires OcL. 18,2019
PRINT NOTARY NAME

{Afix Notary Seal Above)

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, co TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ﬂ m 4(9 (253 i 9 -1 FLOOD ZONE: X v A’ E / 4‘\
Cope SECTION(s):__ 3T -3H (e)(U Cely for o fwrt m{ sotbach o7~ R, s (o 20’ g wb-/
U-P8 @)xe. B 4955 It Covtaze, Lba 359 maximom 4 " b
alla  comsbintpn st-a ner frt--yé’-— L. "d\. e //um. N
de tocted 2l Qa Gl

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3* STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. 00

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria have been met, To assist the
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of 1and build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Ershong 190% fovs . bed
5V165‘/;~,12‘f‘/d~/ e e/g
Kepurrs +e eXistine o

frantialley padhibidre<

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Loye

Wy se W A
KCCEIVED

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

f MAR 22 7019

Po

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

57 412/)7 /’}Mm W—Pﬁ/

Wovh- be

Cp{y 735"0 4 t‘fé'f_

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

s

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land,

Mff/‘n’f'

Newd grnétrycts m wee ld
be. very <lose t» Presort

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3*° STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 804.247.6231
Fax: 804.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.facksanvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPKMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 0660 0000 0995 3982
April 25,2018

William and Ann Pinner
1902 1% Street South
Jacksonville Beach, F1L. 32250

RE: BOA#18-100045
1902 South 1% Street

(Lot 1, North ¥z Lot 2, Block AA, Permenters Replat of South Pablo
Beach)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Pinner,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held & public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 17, 2018, to consider your application for a
variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e Sec 34-340(e)(2)c.1, for a front yard setback of 9.9 feet in lieu of 20 feet

required;
e Sec 34-340 (e)(2)f., for lot coverage of 42.5% in lieu of 35% maximum;

To allow a building addition and a detached garage.

The Board approved the request as presented.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about
building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online at
http://www.jacksonvillebeach. org/business/building-permit-applications-and-
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any future
development or building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding any
information contained in this letter, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235.

Sincerely,

W C. Mann ITT, AICP
Planning and Development Director



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT# 7017 3040 0000 2086 0033

May 14, 2018

William and Ann Pinner
1902 South 1 Street
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

RE: Planning Commission Case: PC# 9-19
Conditional Use Application for a new single-family dwelling located in a
Residential, multiple-family: RM-2 zoning district, located at 1902 South 1%
Street.

The City of Jacksonville Beach Planning Commission met on Monday, May 13,
2019 in Council Chambers to consider your Conditional Use Application for a
new single-family dwelling located in a Residential, multiple-family: RM-2 zoning
district, pursuant to Section 34-340(d)(12) of the Jacksonville Beach Land
Development Code for property located at 1902 South 1* Street.

The request was approved.

City of
Please remove the public notices posted on the property. Please provide a copy of

this letter with any other applications or buiiding permits. Should you have any
City Hall additional questions related to this matter, please feel free to contact our office at
(904) 247-6231.

Jacksonville Beach

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach Sincerely

FL 32250

-
E! N, /
Phone: 804.247.6231 | /] ‘Gﬂw

Fax: 904.247.6107 Heather Ireland, AICP
Planning@jaxbchfl.net Senior Planner

www.jacksonvitlebeach.org
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June 3, 2019 BOA-19 100041 RECEIVED

JACKSONVILLE BEACH BOARD OF AJUSTMENT
11 N 3RD ST,
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Please be advised that | support the Variance Application submitted by Bill and Ann Pinner for property
located at 1902 South 1%t St. | have reviewed the conceptual plans submitted to the city, prepared by
AOR Harleston G. Parkes. | am confident that a satisfactory Drainage Plan can be submitted to Public
Works to accommodate the additional 836 of impermeable surface resulting from 49.5% lot coverage.
The owners with their architect have created an appealing design that will greatly enhance the
neighborhood and preserve the character of the lot, and | support their effort.

Sincerely,

,é’f"/'//%bj:‘

STEVEN W HAERTER, OWNER
106 19™ AVE SOUTH

) : ;
P \GTH AVE S
—— T e =

oo

r”"ﬁyl’mpeﬂy]H

106 19" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach FL 32250
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TSI A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. \4-\00008
Hearvg DATE 18] 19

BEACH

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the applicalion is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within li’ib v&Ellglr
years, All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant se Bac from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller)

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). HAY -7 9

3. [Ifapplicant is not owner, nolarized written authorization from owner is required. AT -7 2019

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application.

ompletec appiication PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Benjamin & Brooke Holway Telephone: (804) 718-5919
Mailing Address: 240 40th Avenue South E-Mail: holway5@yahoo.com
Jacksonville Beach FL, 32250

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:,
Landowner Name: Benjamin & Brooke Holway - Telephone: (804) 718-5919
Mailing Address: 240 40th Avenue South E-Mail: holwayb@yahoo.com

Jacksonville Beach FL., 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

YVARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 240 40th Avenue South, Jax Beach FL (RE#180423-0000)

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): YVest 1/2 of Lot 4 and all of Lot 5, Blk 1, Avalon Unit No. 2

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17ft in lieu of 20ft, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).
Lot coverage increase to 47.2% to accommodale for pavers around pool as well as pool equipment pad.

B‘t\jm-\slslf .g:‘lﬂ"!}b) cLI' ‘/J-‘:’. "P\ﬁ l’hl“J‘-'r o 20‘3

AFFIDAVIT

1, Benjamin Holoway , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications. -

K~ Qé Benjamin Holoway S /://‘{

APPLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUVAL
Sworn to and signed before me this 7 th day of May ,2019_ by Benjamin Holoway , who

is persona)fy known to me or has produced FL Drivers License as identification.

o

Chandra Medford

NO‘I‘ARY—I\UBL[C SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME (Affix Notary Sesl Above)
) THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ?ﬁ 6 - 1 FLOOD ZONE: X

CODE SECTION 5): _Sectse - el or

7o ajlow a /oao/ and paver PAtio addibhen o an

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 1] NORTH 3*" STREET =~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BoA No. |AH000(H

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, vﬁglg.glﬁﬁg? be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of

the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

MAY -7 2019

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms

of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria

BT AAREVESQRMENRe

Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parce! ofland build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district,

Yes

Sec 34-550 - Residential, single-family:
RS-1 states minimum lot area is 10,000sqf
where as our lot is only 7,650. This creates
a hardship for an undersized lot to be able
to add a pool with associated pavers

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Yes

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would wotk an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of
the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes'

No adjacent properties will be effected
negatively with this variance request. | have
even discussed this variance request with
my neighbors and they have no objections.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3* STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904Y247-6107
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPME

JACKSONVILLE RoA  19-100068

BEACH

March 21, 2013

City of Atlee Development Group, Inc.
. 5851 Timuquana Road, #301
Jacksonville Beach Jacksonville, FL 32210
City Hall

RE:  BOA #13-100031
11 North Third Street 240 40th Avenue South

G Dear Atlee Development Group, Inc.:

FL 32250
The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at

Phone: 904.247.6231 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 19, 2012 to consider your variance application.

e e As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

Planning@jaxbechfl.net
* 34-336(e)(1)c.1, for a 10 foot front yard limited to open porches, 15 feet for enclosed
portions of habitable space, and 18 feet for garage walls in lieu of 25 feet required;
. 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for 15 feet in total for both side yards provided that no side yard is less
www Jacksonvillebeach.org than 5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required, except when the lot is a comer lot. For a comer
lot the side yard on the corner shall be 10 feet in lieu of 20 percent of the lot width or 10
feet whichever is greater;

. 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for 20 foot rear yards in lieu of 30 fest required; and

) 34-363(e)(1)e, for 50% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum;

. Conditioned that above includes the Avalon Nelghborhood Architectural Guidelines as
shown and submiited

The results of the meeting were Amended and Approved.

) 34-336(e)(1)c.1, for a 10 foot front yard limited to open porches, 15 feet for enclosed
portions of habitable space, and 18 feet for garage walls in lieu of 25 feet required;

. 34-336(e)(1)c.2, for 15 feet in total for both side yards provided that no side yard is less
than 5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required, except when the lot is a corner lot. For a corner
lot the side yard on the corner shall be 10 feet in lieu of 20 percent of the lot width or 10
feet whichever s greater;

. 34-336(e)(1)c.3, for 20 foot rear yards in lieu of 30 feet required; and

. 34-383(e)(1)e, for 42% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum;

] Conditioned that above includes the Avalon Neighborhood Architectural Guidelines as
shown and submitted

. Limited to as discussed and presented

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any questions
regarding this variance, please fee! free {o call me at (904) 247-6235,

Sincerely,

/77040
JorY Hays, CBO

Building Department

cc: Charles Roth




JACKSONVILLE

BEACH

City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 804.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Tov fetevents (m%

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENM

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 3040 0000 2076 7264

BoME |G- 1000

April 18, 2018

Benjamin and Brooke Holway
240 South 40™ Avenue
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

RE: BOA# 19-100031
240 South 40" Avenue
(Lots 1 and 2, Block 202, together with the East half of a 12 foot alley,
closed by City of Jacksonville Beach, Ordinance No. 5386, Ocean Villa
Replat)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Holway,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 16, 2019, to consider your application for a
varance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

+ Section 34-336(e)(1)e., for 49.4% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum;
« Section 34-336(e)(1)g., for an accessory structure setback of 2 feet, in lieu
of 5 feet required (from rear property line),

The Board denied the request.

To allow a pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. if you have any questions
regarding any information contained in this letter, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-
6235.

Sincerely,

Ao & 15318

George Knight
Building Official



MAP OF

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD
ZONES "X" (AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD) AND
"X" (0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD) AS
WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE FLOQOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP No. 12031C0419J, REVISED
NOVEMBER 2, 2018 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

"NOT VALID MITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED
SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAFPER."

SURVEY

SITE BENCHMARK:
SET MAG NAIL AND DISK

ELEVATION=9.31 (N.A.V.D. 1988)

LOT AREA=7650 5Q FT
BUILDING AREA=2031 SQ FT
CONCRETE=975 SQ FT

A/C PADS=20 SQ FT

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS=3046 SQ FT
IMPERVIOUS %=39.8

Pavers 47.2% C3Ltl.{ ;,Gb)

CHECKED BY: DRAWN BY: _cCL FILE:_2019-322

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC.

1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONMILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF
BENJAMIN HOLWAY.

RECEIVED
THE WEST 1/2 LOT 4 AND ALL OF LOT 5, BLOCK 1, AVALON UNIT No. 2 AVENUE SOUTH
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 63 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC 40th , BAVED PUBLIC ROAD
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 50" RIGHT OF WAY MAY -7 2019
/URE AND GUTTER ‘ }q 8
N88"1 6’30”E 90.00° » ' PLANNING & DEVELOPM
/f
METER S
ol D =7 —_— e ——————— e T
ELECTRI CABLE -
588.16.32..?_!_ _________ B—D-x—-cn-w— /’60-0. 30.0 P 30.0
———————— T T 2838 W ~ \ .
| =" | CONCRETE DRIVE e N
i o e t
: . S ] :
2 Zz| LoTs o S
| / 3 ,_/ 9: EgNCRa\- — 19.1 5 10 0 40
Lt
l\{ / g /5 & w7 N N SCALE: 1" = 20°
LLIl ND 'Q\' O 1 = I '
Ly [ 88 18 < g m = NOTES:
LOT 7 Q-1 g Sz '\L-gx = 2 STORY Jd = (4: Q 1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND
Eis |2 al - 1§ o o ° g
~ .
A g 8 \ o _ 107 EE(S)IDENCE No. S LOT 3 EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2" OF
R 12 \1‘ 4 5% , S ook m Z LOT 4, BENG SOUTH 01°43'30" EAST,
LOT-.6 bl | S o .
o = g < % 05 Ny vl @ = 3. BENCHMARK USED IS A MAG NAIL
g Q ql uc? ~ ggN EE?'E % REAR=11.10 . m NEAR THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF
%) g N . N A ] °% &  GARAGE FLOOR=8.58 8 = 201 41ST AVE SOUTH, HAVING AN
&= S . \ - o ELEVATION OF 10.46 (N.G.V.D. 1929).
I S = /N S 4. ELEVATIONS CONVERTED FROM
W & 12 N.G.V.D. 1929 DATUM TO N.A.V.D.
~ =0 A —_—— B \ \ 1988 DATUM USING CORPSCON 6.0.1,
S SE IS ——— USING A CONVERSION FACTOR OF
& -1.08".
O 0)_: ll & OR|PUBLIC UTIUTES | I U S'E Rs&i BENCHMARKS AS SHOWN
n = | c%‘ —— 1% 77 o 300 03l 30.0 6. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES
| & o - - & VINYL FENCE PER PLAT.
_______________ —— = T : e f——
— F+ g WP o ——S———————
| —== T SBBT6'30°W 90.00°
|
/ Lo 20 LOT 21 LOT 22
LOT 18 LOT 19 IMPERVIOUS CALCULATION

DONN W. BOATWRIGHT, P.S.M.

FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYOR and MAPPER No. LS 3295
FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672

DATE: MARCH 1, 2019

SHEET__ 1 OF

1

NT



JBAE‘/S&N(‘%%_E' APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ oao- 10-100070
B HEARING DAT'EM

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will eveluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision,

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant s \E@@Mﬁ?ﬁy
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11”x17"” paper or smaller

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. MAY -7 2019

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

3. Completed application.
APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: N4#CY Carvenr Miss €4 Telephone: _704f —2-28-8(37
Mailing Address: 2872 37 s7, < E-Mail: A@ney cma sreq @ hotmad.

T4 CKIONVILLE BEACH | F1 328D 7 i

Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: VAN CY CALVEAT MACSEY + MVI0 Scor Mﬂé}l‘elephone: goiy/-218-8/37 '
Mailing Address: 2872 3¢ S f E-Mail: ﬂarwy emaSrey & hofma(.co,
TACKSeNVIwE Betcd | AL 22280 <

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCEDATA  RE: 1814380 0020 -
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: 39 35™ #ve. J (LOT /o) parcer (D 181436-0000

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): LOT (0 BLOCK 6 , ATLATIC SHOXES oCEnAr) FronT SEEMVA,
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setbac 1?}; Egt lJn lieu of 2011, lot csxfgg%‘e%:g_ ;gtgg%ag OF'}S?;I-?E 0

parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary). o ?{?‘.gv;’btt‘c;ﬁ'gwf OF DUVAL €U

Qur ot 15 substentard g4 L IgO sk, as ooposed to a Eg{lwdaf% io:ﬁ of

P,o00s F,_We ave, ashuwan~ dhr 4 Fom setbadie o 2| Fi and g T% € H%f’d
D VS

of 75 PL o pith eadt amd unessd sides, Lot coveraqd, DEX A d
he. 7.01.4313& c:rw/ﬁijw, gf Q_  SAamdacd 0, ovos T, Jote

AFFIDAVIT

I Mav C’f CALVERT MﬁJ‘J“C—'\/ , being first duly swom, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in

- this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

/ NANCY CHALVERT HRSIEY : £-7-49
PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE
DUVAL:
efore me this:H:day of /V\Off/\ .20\0] by Hm . WSS{’A‘Who
Ine or has produced L DT} J identifi U U

gallon,
é CHANDRA MEDFORD

9
mission No. GG 28319
%T::Ires December 21, 2022

" orida
MotarkBuRis 138,95
THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT Zo\mc CLASSIFICATION: g,S - :L FLOOD ZONE: Y

CobE SECTION (s): Yon 39-33¢ (e)i)e. edhae ‘zi0 o5

and (ezfrlgz for side vard  cethacks of 2.5° rzo 20" resuired and E))e for
H2.2 % fot co‘ue,gjg Zre 357 maximum to allow consdevetion ofa new
im;]g fam;ly dyg///bdq.

PRINT NOTARY NAME

NOTARY P\UBLIC SIGNATURE

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is

not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC,R&MMEQM be con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of

the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship.

MAY -7 2019

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms

of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria‘H

"bEeft e F R HAEIY the

Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Spectal conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build-
ing or structure, which are not applicable to
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Lot s substandrrd. os it
easties Co I1¥0S.F. as
opposed 1 a shuda
ot D_F 1D, (00 S\ F.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Our Lot was platted
\)rior 4o f’:u,vwa%c.—

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

We ave \Daﬁiwy ouv”
e ots on Usaimilar
+o our Substudad ot

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

. have oo hard=dp ofF
f%bfyﬁmdm’d lot. 7‘(-!-..0
pmpo‘ﬁ-ed owr plans wiuld
ogwla- e 2"},4‘7% [of
,@ S;f"ﬂtd—ad OA.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance

the parcel of land, building or structure.

that will make possible the reasonable use of | _

Stamdare  Int, -
Ouwr plan was dew

u]F ol
ijo Wdﬁ ) ot

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Owr plaw was Ouvtlopecl with
no adverse oalleats P oous

ad yotent uv\.iaa”h hha

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3™ STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX(904)247-6107

BOANo. 1A~ 10007

€



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF

LOT 10 BLOCK 6, ATLANTIC SHORES OCEAN FRONT SECTION DIVISION "A"™ AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 11, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

gi
"~ "rouko 172- Ao S88'36 00"W  50.00°

S88°35'03"W 50.17" (FIELD}

35TH AVENUE SOUTH

FORMERLY SARAGOSSA STREET
50" RIGHT OF WAY

NOTES:

1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

2. BEARINGS BASED ON THE WESTERLY LINE
OF LOT 10, BEING NORTH 01°34'30" WEST, AS
PER PLAT, AS SHOWN HEREON.

3. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER PLAT.

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD

ZONE "X" (AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD)
AS WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER
12031C0419J, REVISED NOVEMBER 2, 2018
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

"NOT VAUD WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.”
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. N
e @] [o 5 z
< iy 240 g3 8 s
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(& Iy = &
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Q_ OURTYARD] Q ‘:E
| 3
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FOUND 1/2° IRON

PAVED PUBLIC ROAD

REVISED DESCRIPTION — JANUARY 7, 2019

_— o e—— o E————
—— e ————— —
s Sm———— —

FOUND 3/2° IRON

PIPE, NO' CAP PIPE, NQ CAP
LOT COVERAGE:
TOTAL LOT 6,180 S.F.
HOUSE 2,380 S.F.
FRONT COURTYARD 165 S.F.
DRIVEWAY & WALK 356 S.F. MAX.
AIC PAD 18 S.F.

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 2,919 S.F. (47.2%)

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF
RANDALL P. DELOACH, MICHAEL G. DELOACH &
TERRELL L. DELOACH; NANCY & DAVID
MASSEY; OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE

AND HANGABK TNy o, REEEWVED
/I \G- 1000710
L MAY -7 2019

DONN W. BOATWRIGHT, P.S.MLANNING & DEVELOPME
FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYOR and MAPPER No. LS 3295

FLORIDA LIC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672
CHECKED BY: :
‘DRAWN BY: DAF BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. NARCH 27, 2018
ALE:  2019-0471 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET 1 OF 1

NT




JBA%(fg\thILEI APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. 400D
HEARING DATE 0b-]§- 19

This form is intended for submiltal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances, The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbfi2ks @ 'JY}:?ID

lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, 1o scale (on 11'*x17" paper or smaller

Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. MAY -9 2019

Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (duc at the time of application submittal). ;

Completed application.

APPLICANT INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Applicant Name: C{ ;ﬂ‘H’]i a, \A{:”;am hY G'r‘o SS er‘C, Telephone: (q04)30 q -3 3 q
Maiting Address: | 423 ConstitutlanPoce )  E-Mail 3!“055 ber @ e \ls » oothnet

Jax i3ch Fu 32250
Agent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

e e =

Landowner Name:_(yrvthia Wl ams (Frossberc Telephone: §o4 304~ 133 9
Mailing Address: 1423 Constitution Pl I pwmaile 4arm-<

Lo r
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper

VARIANCE DATA (1071050 .
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: {423 Constitution Place I R 33250
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Lot 2l Constitution p oN e
Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 17t in lieu of 20f, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary). .
T am sceling a Nad anc@ o put ' a JCfEeneoﬂ 1N PO L\
oxer an alebade, Oxisthing Cancrete slab. &v or 1p* Teo 307
resvived \ )

AFFIDAVIT

L CIJV\% 1A \/\I\ G’IDSS b‘e < S, being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
6, Section 6.6 of the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
this application, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information
as requested above may be grounds for denial of my request and/or subsequent building permit applications.

wja\()m\%a il (Groscbe 573 )4
APFLICANT SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME j DATE ~°
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUYAL:

Sworn to and signed before me this gigﬁy of a)-/\/ ,20 / ?by ) . , jfét\‘v
—ig-persenally-lmown-to-me-or-has produced Q'-/% ) 0 as identificatio

[‘) ﬁélfﬁftfu( \& /M%{&mlic He
NO RUBLIC SIGNATURE PRINT NOTARY NAME

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

llllllll

“astrn,  CATHERINE MARTINICH
( @\ Notory Publle - State of Elorida
¥ '} . Commission ¥ GG 165390
) 7T My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2022
i B0AS OUGh Naonal Notary Assn,

R
—

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: Q.S - 8 FLOOD ZONE: X

CODE SECTION (5): _Seeto -337/e) ‘Zro 20°

regusr Fsion © o a o/ .
g,

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NoRTH 3*° STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

LOT 26, CONSTITUTION COVE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35,
PAGES 56 AND 56—A OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CERTIFIED TO;
JUSTIN ROSS
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA
AMERICA’S CHOIGE TITLE COMPANY
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

LOT 25

N 88'42"15" € 100.00" (PLAT)

= X

N 88'42'15" € « 99.93 (MEASURED)
| ¥

[ % - *
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@ = FOUND 1
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{UNLESS OTHERWSE NOYED) CLRVATURE

@ = 4"x4" CONCRETE MONUMENT PCC = PBIN'I;OE‘ COMPOUND
A/C = MR CONDIOWER CURVATURE
—K~— w FENCE = CONCRETE
-

I o 1,0°
| Ei = 12" ]
g P
- [4]
3% %3y 1 2
5 T &
=E « |- . @ 3
| P2 zvzq“ &l Ji{s.‘,ﬂ %g
5‘_’,3 - ;g
gg o | ; w Be
O .- [l or » o ux
..‘.\ B 6715 It A=
: 5 “w e __gn.
u‘ % ‘3" A i a [Ts]
e‘?p.% A )
2 : ;
BB, e\ i Cime g o 5
a0 G, %7‘5’, N P L
Qg;)g ; Ta. ,_, 5715 Lo "“ id i i
A A Ny 'I e ——r—— Aty , 010
- i 7S BB4419" W 84.59' (MEASURED)|
S BB42'15" W "\ B4.39' (PLAT) | |
| |
|
LOT 27
RECEIVED
MAY -8 2019
LEGEND: 19-100015

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Ray Thompson

REVISIONS
SURVEYING, inc. -""""'". ——— DATE DESCRIPTION
[Going the DISTANGE for You) | A , ; akr Cho?be pizzledoiz ) _IPOATE
. _\ 4613 Phillps Highway, Suite 210 meric
Jacksanville, Florida 32207 TITLE COMPANY
\__ (Phone) 804-448-5125
(Fax) 904-448-5178
JoB f_ 11246 DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: 4-5-2006 SCALE: 1" = 20'
NOTES:

CERTIFICATE

1: BEARINGS ARE BASED OM THE __PLAT _ BEARING OF -1 BE'421157 E
ALONG YHE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SUBJECT PARCEL.
2: BY GRAPHIG PLOTTING ONLY THE CAPTIONED LANDS UE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE

AS SHOWN ON THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE MAP,
DATED: APRIL 17, 1889, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 120078 PANEL D002 D,

3t THIS SURVEY REFLECYS ALL EASEMENTS & RIGHT OF WAY AS PER RECORDED
PLAT &/0R TITLE COMMITMENT IF SUPPLIED. UNLESS OTHERWSE ‘STATED, NO

OTHER TITLE VERIFICATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE UNDERSIGNED.

4: THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WMITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

‘AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL.

LAND SURVEYS

e




WML APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoA No._1-1000"16
BEACH HEARING DATE 6[[5!!3

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Yariances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Adjustment
at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and n decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. Accurate, to-scale boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor, certified within the past two calendar
years. All proposed additions and/or improvements, including actual dimensions, relevant setbacks from property
lines, and lot coverage calculations shall be added to the boundary survey, to scale (on 11'x17" paper or smaller)

2, Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. Ifapplicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4, Non-refundable processing fee of $500.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: A).s_ -\\/i A\ ooray Telephone: S0 6“ 5 VLA

Mailing Address: My A& oan Ul E-Mail:. <A .Vvi\Wand 3 v Mand o

Deeksonyvila, Baack?F) 22050

Agent Name: D) =L S boewadCh Telephone: _ <t 0 71 o~ 1520

Mailing Address: 8\ Gervm ol D0 E-Mail; .St v o sa
OedzsaviVa. AL 20095

Landowner Name: s\ Ja. o Vi Waond A ) Telephone: ©S2 343 1242

Mailing Address: 1A ArBan Liaw E-Mail: faw.v: Ward = viWopds - oo i

Qmm\c,mlg 1\ 3‘5)5._& N HE Q5D
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, eco-
nomic or other professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper
VARIANCE DATA
Street address of property AND Real Estate Number: \F 677 Av Slan Glauy \ 1542 -0oeb0O
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): __ L&t 19 &) ok \M Oecenforesd 8

Description of requested variance (example: front yard setback of 171t in lieu of 201, lot coverage, reduce required off-street
parking spaces, etc.) (Attach a separate sheet if necessary).

l &‘ CO\)MQ‘\ = L-t'—'-s*fu
ry  ALevecs NIE £ % 4o 6Y‘hR—n.r%‘-.\ .
! U 5: gt : i : 2 E ! P
ARFIDAVIT \QJQQ\WW W V[U-
L, = \/ Alan My , being first duly sworn, attest that I am applying for a variance pursuant to Article
W&Gﬁf the Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code for the property described above; that all answers to questions in
thig

ication, the submitted boundary survey and other supplementary documents attached to and made part of this application
are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, I understand that failure to submit accurate information

as requested above may be Wﬁeﬂa%&{[m mequent building permit applications.

\@\f&v‘*"*’c e Vi (and', Slie iy

ANV SIGNATURE PRINT APPLICANT NAME DATE )
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DUYAL:

ned before me this L _day of AN Q*”\ N , 20\01 by @nﬂﬂﬂ 4 \/I l @ EI I , who
n to me or has produced \"f) ’/W\m WV(),Y Ucweggﬁcation.

Lé/(

Swormn to anp(

CHANDRA MEDFORD

Commission No. GG 283199

Expires December 21, 2022

Notary Public State of Florida
(Affix Notary Seal Above)

BLIC SIGNATURE

= THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3*° STREET ~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANoO. !El' IDDD’](Q
Variances can be requested for the dimensional standards of Article VII, the off-street parking or land-
scape standards of Article VIII, and the subdivision standards of the LDC, except that a height variance is
not permitted in any zoning district.

Section 34-281. Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the L.LDC, wﬁﬁ%ﬁ‘m’i@ con-
trary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; the literal enforcement of
the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and unnecessary hardship. MAY 2019

10

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the terms
of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria WEWR@?-DEG%WE&
Board in making this finding, please complete the blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist , seb T
which are peculiar to the parcel of land build- LS Sy “&Uq

ing or structure, which are not applicable to ®£S U Do~ lOQDO &¥ Z _
other parcels of land, structures or buildings
in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not \ ot -
result from the actions of the applicant. @\ o i\ . 3 )
t 5 O c._,.,& eqr 7—0-~<_S\
Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied D:&JL_Q_/\.- | bssar
by the comprehensive plan and this code to ' :
V=S [seamS aomien

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- ¢
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the

terms and provisions of this code would de- OM\M& Vasre B )
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- - AN M___k_g_y\
joyed by other parcels of land in the same(j"-s

zoning district, and would work an unneces- O .
a_&" U—n-_&..l

sary hardship.
Grant of variance is the minimum variance I
that will make possible the reasonable use of UQ = 3 eu (RSERY - ﬁth
the parcel of land, building or structure. D‘*’\S o Down PV ars r:‘_) |
. AW wpneleg s, T

Cﬁ& Mng:lp\-\'\'p \'\QQﬁSOO

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 5&_,3
this Code and will not adversely affect adja<]

cent land.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH3'™ STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  Fax (904) 247-6107



Chandra Medford

From: Jerry Stalnaker <zekestal@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2019 1:57 PM

To: Planning Division

Subject: Public Notice

To: Jax Beach Board of Adjustment in reference to variance request by Mr & Mrs Jay Villanti who own a home directly
across the street from me at 1867 Arden Way, Jax Beach.

These fine people are wonderful neighbors. Kay Villanti grew up in the house in question. Her family started a Memorial
Day Tradition of putting small American Flags in front of every house on our block.

I wholeheartedly support their request for a variance. | have seen the pool in question and | have no problem with them
adding a paved deck around their pool.

Respectfully Submitted,

Gerard W. Stalnaker
Colonel, USAF-Ret.
Commodore

Jax Vets

1868 Arden Way

Jax Beach, Fl 32250
zekestal@gmail.com
B850 502-1864

Sent from my iPhone



MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF

LOT 19, BLOCK 14, OCEAN FOREST UNIT THREE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 29,
PAGES 33, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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| Ray Thompson

SURVEYING, Inc.

{Going the DISTANCE for Youl|

1825 University Boulevard West

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY

OR ABDEARPPER

I \ Jacksonville, Florida 32217
\ {Phone) 904-448-5125
Y (Fax) 904-448-5178
LAND SURVEYS 8] CONSTRUCTION

RAYMOND THOMPSOH

UMDER MY RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
FORTH BY THE FLORIDA
5 IN_CHAPTER 54-17, FLORIDA
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